

3 thousand seven hundred forty-two (3742), Code, 1939, and was en-
 4 acted in lieu thereof, is hereby amended by striking from said section
 5 two (2) of chapter one hundred thirty-one (131) at line seven (7)
 6 thereof, the words "one hundred thirty", and inserting in lieu thereof,
 7 "one hundred fifty"; at line eight (8) thereof, "one hundred twenty-
 8 five" and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred forty-five"; at line
 9 nine (9) thereof, "one hundred ten", and inserting in lieu thereof,
 10 "one hundred thirty-five", and at line ten (10) thereof, "one hundred",
 11 and inserting in lieu thereof, "one hundred twenty-five".

1 SEC. 3. Section three thousand seven hundred forty-one (3741),
 2 Code, 1939, is further amended by striking from line four (4) the
 3 words "two hundred fifty" and inserting in lieu thereof the words
 4 "three hundred".

1 SEC. 4. This Act being deemed of immediate importance shall be
 2 in full force and effect from and after its publication in the Fort
 3 Madison Democrat, a newspaper published at Fort Madison, Iowa,
 4 and in the Anamosa Eureka, a newspaper published at Anamosa, Iowa.

Approved April 4, 1945.

I hereby certify that the foregoing act was published in the Fort Madison Democrat,
 Fort Madison, Iowa, April 9, 1945, and the Anamosa Eureka, Anamosa, Iowa, April
 12, 1945.

WAYNE M. ROPES, *Secretary of State.*

CHAPTER 122

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE

S. F. 113

AN ACT to clarify various amendments of the 49th General Assembly to the statutes relating to old-age assistance.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and
 2 fourteen thousandths (3828.014), Code, 1939, as amended by section
 3 seven (7) of chapter one hundred forty-five (145), Acts of the 49th
 4 General Assembly, is further amended by striking from lines sixteen
 5 (16) and twenty-three (23) the word, "division" and inserting in
 6 lieu thereof in each instance the words, "state department".

1 SEC. 2. Section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and
 2 eighteen thousandths (3828.018), Code, 1939, as amended by section
 3 nine (9) of chapter one hundred forty-five (145) and section eight
 4 (8) of chapter one hundred forty-six (146), Acts of the 49th General
 5 Assembly, is further amended by striking all of subsection three (3)
 6 and inserting in line seventeen (17) after the word, "state" the fol-
 7 lowing, "in the household of a relative or friend".

1 SEC. 3. Section nine (9) of chapter one hundred forty-six (146),
2 Acts of the 49th General Assembly, is amended by striking from lines
3 thirteen (13) and fourteen (14) the words and figures, "eighteen
4 thousandths (3828.018)" and inserting in lieu thereof the following,
5 "twenty-one thousandths (3828.021)".

Approved April 9, 1945.

CHAPTER 123

OLD-AGE ASSISTANCE FUNERAL EXPENSES

S. F. 195

AN ACT to amend sub-section four (4), section three thousand eight hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one one-thousandths (3828.021), code, 1939, as amended by section twelve (12), chapter one hundred forty-five (145), section nine (9), chapter one hundred forty-six (146), Acts of the Forty-ninth General Assembly, and section one (1), chapter one hundred thirty-six (136), Acts of the Fiftieth General Assembly; relating to old age assistance funeral expenses.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

1 SECTION 1. Sub-Section four (4), Section three thousand eight
2 hundred twenty-eight and twenty-one one-thousandths (3828.021),
3 Code, 1939, as amended by Section twelve (12), Chapter one hundred
4 forty-five (145), Section nine (9), Chapter one hundred forty-six
5 (146), Acts of the Forty-ninth General Assembly, and Section one
6 (1), Chapter one hundred thirty-six (136), Acts of the Fiftieth Gen-
7 eral Assembly, is hereby amended by striking all of the first paragraph
8 of the said sub-section and substituting in lieu thereof the following:
9 "That in the event the total funeral expenses exceed the depart-
10 ment's liability of one hundred dollars, as provided under 1, 2 and 3
11 above, the additional expenses shall accrue only when there is an
12 extraordinary expense or when the family or next best friend of the
13 decedent specify the use of a steel or concrete outside burial vault.
14 Provided that said additional expense shall not be paid by the state of
15 Iowa."

Approved April 16, 1945.